Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791

Council Chamber 01621 859677

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

27 November 2017

Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE on TUESDAY 5 DECEMBER 2017

Please note that the hearing will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER. MALDON
DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, PRINCES ROAD, MALDON.

To consideration an application for the review of a Premises Licence, under the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003, at 10.00am.

A Briefing for Members will not be held unless specifically requested. If clarification is
needed or there are issues regarding the Hearing, procedural issues or any legal matters,

please telephone Tara Bird to arrange this.

We ask that Members ensure they arrive at least 15 minutes prior to the Hearing to agree the
Chairman.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully _

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP COUNCILLORS M F L Durham, CC
A S Fluker
A K M St. Joseph
Mrs M E Thompson

(Members are reminded that the Sub-Committee comprises of three Members and therefore one
Member will be asked to stand down provided three other members called to the meeting attend
and can sit on the Sub-Committee).






MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003 - HEARINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AIDE MEMOIR

The Chairman of the Hearing will open the Hearing and explain that the Sub-Committee’s role
is to determine applications and other matters under the Licensing Act 2003. He will then
introduce Members and Officers present.

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

A brief outline of the application will be given by the Licensing Officer.

The Chairman of the Hearing will then outline the procedure to be followed. He should ensure
that all representations, witness statements and hearing papers (by stating what they are) have
already been read and that there is no need to repeat these. Should there be any late
documentation in s
[...]
earing was held).

Note: Any reference in these Procedure Notes to an Applicant, Responsible Authorities or Interested

Parties includes a person who may be representing them.



Suggestion for Chairman’s introduction at the commencement of the Hearing.

‘Good morning and welcome to the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of the Maldon
District Council.

We are sitting today under the Licensing Act 2003 to hear and determine applications made
under the Act.

I am Councillor and I have been appointed Chairman for this meeting.

The other Members are Councillors and

The notes of this meeting are being taken by Tara Bird who is on my left.
The Legal Advisor is Mr Simon Quelch and the Licensing Officer is Mr Matthew Evans.

Mr Evans will now introduce the matter that is before us today.’

THE CHAIRMAN WILL NOW FOLLOW THE AIDE MEMOIR FROM POINT 2

Suggestion for the Chairman’s announcement of the determination of the application.

‘Having heard the submissions from both parties and having particular regard to the licensing
objective for the (detail appropriate licensing objective), we hereby determine that the
application for the review of a Premises Licence (or Club Premises Certificate if

appropriate) is granted as applied for subject to the following conditions:-

(Chairman to read out any amendments to the schedule of times for each Licensable Activity
by referring to the relevant boxes on the Officer’s Report).

(Chairman to read out any additional conditions imposed)

The Chairman to conclude Hearing by saying:

“This concludes the Hearing. Thank you for your attendance. The formal decision will be
notified to all parties by the Officers within the next few days.’



AGENDA
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 5S DECEMBER 2017

I. To appoint a Chairman for hearing

2. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to review Premises Licence - Warwick Arms, 185

High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 SBU (Pages 7 - 146)

To consider the report of the Director of Customers and Community, (copy enclosed).

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting an
announcement will be made about the sound recording. Members of the public attending the
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the
recording.

Fire

In event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green running
man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices. Please
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber. There are
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTYV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

REPORT of

DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITY
to

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

S DECEMBER 2017

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE -
WARWICK ARMS, 185 HIGH STREET, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5BU

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider an application for a review of the premises
licence for Warwick Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon, by Essex Police Licensing on
the grounds of all four of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of
children from harm, having regard to the representations received and the requirement
to promote the four licensing objectives.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application for a Review of a
Premises Licence taking into consideration the options that are available as detailed in
5.1 below.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 The pr
[...]
e Police Station
Blyths Meadow
Braintree

Essex Police CM7 3DJ

Telephene number (if any)
01245 452035

E-mail address (optional)
licensing.applications@essex.pnn.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v

1} the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance X
4) the protection of children from harm X

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

These premises have been granted a premises licence by Maldon District Council and autherised for
the sale and supply of alcohol each day from 10:00 until 23:30hrs daily except Friday to Saturday when
sale and supply of alcohol may be made between 10:00 — 00:30hrs, recorded music from 23:00 - 23:30
daily except Friday Saturday and Sunday when recorded music can be performed from 23:00 -
00:00hrs in addition to that allowed by deregulation. The premises opening hours are from 10:00 -
00:00 daily and until 01:30 Friday and Saturday.

Alcohol may be sold on and off of the premises and the business is essentially a public house.

From Essex Police records it appears that premises licence was transferred to the current licence helder
in January 2013.

This review application is submitted, relevant to the Licensing objectives namely;

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e  Prevention of public nuisance
e  Prevention of harm to children

And the consequential impact these each will have in respect of:
» Public Safety

The current police licensing officer took up his post in January 2016 and was aware of a serious
stabbing incident connected with the premises and a drug raid that resulied in very litile drugs found on

3
Page 24



APPENDIX B

persons and some found on the premises.

In an effort to ‘draw a line’ under the historical incidents a visit was made 1o the premises on 15" April
2016 where the designated Premises Supervisor (DPS} - Emily Saffil — and her mother — Andrea Saffi
[...]
respect of what to expect on such authority
e.g. the staff member alsc signs to say they understand their responsibilities to prevent offences and
| work to support the licensing objectives. Recommend — That this be established as soon as possible

ll o Staffing levels are retained as appropriate to business but increase staffing tevels maintained
during trading on a Friday & Saturday.
All in order
| e Incident logs and training logs maintained
| Incident logs maintained but recommend that these are retained in a manual format to encourage
! use. Recommendation - Training logs need {o be established for each staff member and refresher
i training signed off every six months to ensure knowledge retention.

» Recommendation - Variation to licence requested to include CCTV which is installed and
meets the spec required:

CCTV system will be installed to home office standards that will :

Be registered with the Information Commissioner

Record continuously over a 28 day period

Have the required CCTV signage prominently displayed

Be maintained and regularly serviced

Provide copies of images to the police following lawful request within 24hrs or email police
with reason why this cannot be provided and when it will be available.

NS

It was noted that the CCTV was not currently registered with the information commissioner. DPS

2
Page 57

36



APPENDIX B

can easily arrange this via information Commissioners website at www.ico.arg uk

Acknowiedged that the noise abatement order remains in place and that various steps have |

been taken to support it e.g. carpeting of large area of flogr, but that due to listed building
status the steps that could be taken were limited.

Following lontrack results further drug testing was carried out and the pool table area and
sofa were found to be negative. Surfaces in toilets tested positive for cocaine and advice was
provided in order to minimise. Further testing to be carried out on next visit.

Further acknowledged that after hours
[...]
 was to be a lot of trouble at the 11/12/2016 1 .
0039 premises tonight and *had betler get down the Warwick' and ‘if 00:29:40 |
the police don't attend someone will be dead tonight’ . )
EP-20161218 ASSLT ABH1 Two crimes of assault reported having occurred at the Wanmck 18M12/2016 | 1,2&3
0075 | (42!180415116 & 42/160417/186). Callers phone smashed an d 01:17:34
| unable to contact. Victim very inloxicated. Police could hear
further disturbance in background. Victim abusive to officers and
.. large crowd oulside PH. I
'EP-20170101- | DOM STD - | Domestic mvolvmg threats in pub for which male parlner ejected. | 01/01/2017 1&4
0259 Male took partners car and drove without permission intoxicated. | 02:42:01
(42/10207/17). Third party report from friend. Allegations not |
supported and parties refused to engage in DV risk assessments |
elc.
EP-20170731- | NUIS-OTH -| Male customer involved in argument. Smashed a glass in venue, | 31/07/2017 1&2
1403 was with dog in pub for 2hrs and became intoxicated. Ejected and| 22:41:18
walked up and down outside which involved others. Situation
I - diffgsed no reports

Page 88

67



APPENDIX G
Police Suggested

Conditions

Page 89

APPENDIX B

68



APPENDIX B

Warwick Arms — Review Application

Police proposed conditions and solutions

To assist the licensing sub-committee in reaching a decision in respect of the application of
Essex Police to review the said Premises Licence we would propose the following steps and
conditions:

1.
2.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

That the Designaled be replaced for someone other than Andrea or Emily Saffill
That the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol be amended: Each day 10:00 —
23:3Chrs and opening hours 10:00 — 00:0Chrs daily.
That amplified and unamplified recorded and live music be permitted 10:00 —
23:00hrs daily.
No entry permitted after the sale of alcohol has ceased at 23:30hrs.
That consumption on the premises be restricted within the main building only and
that the ‘premises’ be identified accordingly.
‘off' sales will only be permitted where the alcohal is sold in sealed containers.
That smoking be permitted only within yard at the rear of the premises and the
numbers of smokers permitted at any one time be limited to not more than eight (8).
No person will be permitted behind the bar area unless they are an employee of the
business.
Regardless whether a personal licence holder or not, each relevant member of staff
involved in the sale and supply of alcohol will be authorised in writing by the
Designated Premises Supervisor.
Prior to the authorisation at para 8 above each staff authorised for the sale and
supply of alcohol will be provided with training which will be recorded and refreshed
on an annual basis and will include basic licensing offences, conditions of the
licence and policies of the establishment.
There shall be a personal licence holder on duty at all times.
Training records will be produced on reasonable request by police and other
authorised persons.
An incident log will be maintained that records all incidents where a complaint has
been made to any authority
The premises shall have installed and maintain a closed circuit television
surveillance (CCTV) system which at all times complies with the below
requirements:
CCTV will be provided in the form a recordable system, capable of providing
pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition;
CCTV cameras shall cover all public areas including all entrances and exits
Equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date
stamped, recordings must be kept in good working order and kept for a minimum
period of 31 days
At all times, whilst the premises is open for licensable activities, there are
members of staff able to immediately provide viewable copies of recordings to the
police or licensing authority staff upon reaseonable request;

Page 90

69



APPENDIX B

ii.  The recording equipment and data storage devices shall be kept in a secure
environment and fitted with security functions (such as passwords) to prevent
recordings being tampered with

ii.  An operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by signature,
indicating the system has been checked and is compliant: in the event of any
failings these are to be recorded immediately.

iv.  The system will be registered with the Information Commissioner

13. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made immediately available to
police or licensing authority staff upon request.

The log must be completed as soon as is possible and within any case within 4 hours
of the occurrence and shall record the following:

(a) All crimes reported to the venue

{b) All ejections of patrons

(c} Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder
(d) Any incidents of disorder

(e) Any seizures or findings of drugs or offensive weapons
(f) Any faults in a CCTV system

14. Prior to the authorisation at para 8 above each staff authorised for the sale and
supply of alcohol will be provided with training which will be recorded and refreshed
on an annual basis and will include basic licensing offences, conditions of the
licence and policies of the establishment.

Finally Essex Police request that the Licensing sub-committee consider a suspension of the
licence for a period of three months in order to allow for a change in customer behaviour and
management style that is being sought at these premises following the introduction of these
conditions and amendments to the licence.

Page 91

70



Exhibits

NAD/1 - CCTV re incident 6" May 2017
NAD/2 — Photograph Front Door 13" August 2017
NAD/3 — Sound recordings 13" August 2017

NAD/4 — Photograph from Victoria Road 13" August 2017

Page 92

APPENDIX B

71



APPENDIX B

Photo 1

Taken at 12.13am 13" August 2017 from Victoria Road looking toward front doors of Warwick Arms

Page 93

72



APPENDIX B

Photo 2

Taken 12.29am on 13" August 2017 from Victoria Road at side of outbuildings at Warwick Arms

Page 94

73



APPENDIX C

REPRESENTATION BY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL
Concerning

THE WARWICK ARMS, 185 HIGH STREET, MALDON, EXSSEX CM9 5BU

Following the application for the review of the premises licence by Essex Police under the
Licensing Act 2003, Environmental Protection as a responsible authority would also like to
make a representation. The representation is based on management’s failure to uphold the
licensing objectives, namely the prevention of public nuisance.

Our representation is made having had regard to the revised guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in April 2017 and Maldon District Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy dated January 2014.

The Warwick Arms public house, 185 High Street, Maldon, Essex is located on the corner of
Victoria Road, Maldon. The High Street is mixed retail with some residential whilst Victoria
Road is wholly residential. Dwellings in Victoria Road face onto the side and rear of The
Warwick Arms, including the beer garden. There are also residential dwellings that back
onto the rear garden area in North Street, Maldon.

The premises licence holder is A& E Leisure, The Warwick Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon,
Essex CM9 5BU following a transfer of the licence in 2013. The public house is managed by
Andrea Saffill and Emily Saffill.

Since the transfer of the licence in 2013, Maldon District Council’s Environmental Protection
team have received complaints from local residents about amplified music played and
performed within The Warwick Arms public house. There have also been complaints about
excessive noise from customers in the beer garden and car park to the rear of the building,
this has also spilled out onto the public highway.

Following investigation into the complaints, Environmental Protection established statutory
nuisance and served an abatement notice under section 80 of the Environmental Protection
Act 1990 for noise nuisance arising from amplified 
[...]
rictions as to what can
be done externally). Whilst a consultant was commissioned in 2015, we are not aware of
any such improvements.

Due to the noise complaints received from local residents and the inability of the premises
licence holder or responsible person to manage or provide a solution to attenuate noise,
Environmental Protection would like to make recommendations to prevent public nuisance.

We endorse the conditions and solutions proposed by Essex Police, Appendix G Police
Suggested Conditions, and would like to see these enhanced further, having consulted with
the Police Licensing Officer, as follows:

condition 3. ‘That amplified and unamplified recorded and live music be permitted 10:00 —
23:00hrs daily’

be amended to ‘no amplified or unamplified music to be played on the premises’;
and

coniditon 7. ‘That smoking be permitted only within yard at the rear of the premises and the
numbers of smokers permitted at any one time be limited to not more than eight (8)’

be amended to ‘smoking to be permitted only within the yard at the rear of the premises and
the numbers of people permitted at any one time be limited to not more than eight (8). The
yard at the rear of the premises not to be used at all after 21:00 hours’.

Page 96



APPENDIX C

Representation by Environmental Protection, Maldon District Council
APPENDIX 1

Essex Police, Licensing Unit Premises Action Plan, October 2014

Page 97



APPENDIX C

Premises Action Plan

Premise Details:

Premises Name: Warwick Public House, High Street Maldon CM9 5BU
Date of meeting: 29t October 2014

Types of Incident: Noise, Public Nuisance & Under Age Drinking
Location Information:

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Emily Saffill

How long been DPS for Premises: 17/09/2013

Premises Licence Summary on display Yes (checked 29/10/2014)

Licensing Objectives Prevention of Crime & Disorder

Public Safety
The prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm

Licensable Activities:

Performance
[...]
which I
replied it’s a permit parking area and you shouldn’t be parked here. After receiving
some verbal language she did however move her car. I continued to observe the pub
over the next hour and saw 2 people come out of the pub and go to cars that were
parked outside. This really frustrates me as not enly does it mean I can not park
outside my house but I pay for a permit and people think they can just park there for
free.

Page 141

1



APPENDIX F

I have not seen a traffic warden out of an evening at all since the 2Zyears I have lived
here. . :

I have also on many occasions found beer glasses and cigaretie ends sprawled outside

my house and along the pavement. T usually pick these up and refum them to one of
the benches in the pub car pack.

Page 142



APPENDIX
10.

(0™ Och. Z0I7

A

o

Licens R Uechan
Moddun st Conal.

Mo -TLQ_ (/\_)mfw(c,( AMLQ
\gS Hy Lb/{/\ %ﬁ”* ’)/\d*l((\m\ \

\ A I’L&R ¢
| \ \\ ll"'L o \ 2ANS gvo C)J/\S I A \/ Jb /é'{

5. J v ) : L edyie
. \[ . Ne _\/L s )M\ N N( NS EN LQ, d/(,?, ¢ y
L’ _‘l\{‘ ‘

TR Y VA

/ i | [ c‘bL I, = ( 5(

9 )\}t f{w\um;\_} 1946 ‘H‘ﬁ— /'n"‘"“"!) | . e é} e
do erpe L“:"LL"'B in e gl &

% O \J/r C E there 1V !D\’D'i“v @V"”? 5 / S

,’\,g;)u A N

(&, I L"“l{"/]’rL\

\)[DMQ/U‘U— ‘ kaf\.) '/l%‘L l/p)vu[\ R I’)L{’\u 1 ,}ﬁ

ol I\ E "Zg..( (i ‘ ( |
OLD/{/,) P/ s }LL, l s /V”u“" e , L\J’L\'UA ‘/)u \ _1. | } { I
{

”"l"('“”l‘ﬁ\ o Lo L«\)d(m\Q‘Q/ ) uﬂiﬁf\ 3

SN LZ(UJ‘( ) . 41
T m-‘—u{u'( i Gl Mescloasd Smest

C AL 41 (,(,Lu

)

Nowe ¢ o dlresg Supl <A
3;(_,{.” (:’\n;id:wtf\_

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Q
&
a
Z
&
-
~
=




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application to review Premises Licence - Warwick Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5BU
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


685

MINUTES of
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
5 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT

Purpose of the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003 – Application to review a Premises 
Licence

Premises: Warwick Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5BU

Councillors: M F L Durham CC, A S Fluker and A K M St. Joseph

Representing the 
Licensing Sub-
Committee:

Mr Matt Evans, Licensing Lead Officer 
Mr Simon Quelch, Solicitor to the Council
Tara Bird, Committee Clerk

Applicant: Mr Nigel Dermott, Essex Police Licensing Officer

Licence Holder: Ms Emily Saffill, Designated Premises Supervisor, A & E 
Leisure

Interested Party Ms Andrea Saffill, A & E Leisure

Responsible Authorities: Mr John Fairweather, Environmental Health Officer – 
Environmental Protection, Maldon District Council

In Attendance: Councillor Mrs M E Thompson, Maldon District Councillor
Mrs Gill Gibson, Environmental Health Manager – 
Environmental Protection, Maldon District Council

Members of the Public: None

Members of the Press: None

659. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR HEARING 

Councillor M F L Durham advised that he had been appointed Chairman for the 
meeting. 

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR M F L DURHAM

660. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.



686

661. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none.

662. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
WARWICK ARMS, 185 HIGH STREET, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5BU 

The Chairman sought confirmation that all those present were in possession of and had 
read the report of the Director of Customers and Community along with Appendices A 
to D and the supplementary information circulated.  Introductions were made at this 
point.

The Licensing Lead Officer outlined the application submitted to review the Premises 
Licence for Warwick Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon, by Essex Police Licensing on the 
grounds of all four of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm, having regard to the representations received and the requirement to 
promote the four licensing objectives.  It was noted that the consultation period had 
been extended after the Licensing Authority was made aware of a letter sent to all 
residents assuring anyone who made representation that they would be granted 
anonymity.

The Chairman invited the applicant, Mr Nigel Dermott of Essex Police Licensing, to 
make his opening statement to the Committee.  Mr Dermott advised that some of the 
representations received had made reference to parking which was not part of this 
application.  Mr Dermott then took the Committee through his submitted statement of 
truth and referred to a number of intelligence items which had been received by the 
Police in relation to the Warwick Arms.  It was noted that there had been a considerable 
number of complaints received from the local community and a lot of partnership work 
had been undertaken to try and resolve these.

Ms Emily Saffill advised that they had recently employed a doorman, following 
recommendation from the Police, who was uniformed and worked Friday and Saturday 
nights.

A location plan, submitted with the original Licensing application, was made available 
for all present to see following some queries regarding the premises and the land within 
its ownership.  There was some discussion regarding an accommodation building to the 
rear of the premises and the Committee were informed that this was no longer owned by 
the Licence holders.  Mr Dermott highlighted some issues that had occurred in the yard 
which may have been alleviated if the rear of the yard outside the premises could have 
been closed off.

In response to a number of questions Ms Emily Saffill provided the Committee with 
information regarding her role as Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), the operation 
of the premises and the changes that had been implemented following advice / visits 
from the Police.  

In response to a question regarding the weight that should be given to the Police 
evidence, Mr Dermott advised that this hearing was based on the balance of probability 
and referred the amount of intelligence received regarding drugs etc. relating to the 



687

premises.  He clarified that intelligence could be telephone calls, information received 
by Officers out on patrol, emails, etc., but each one was graded with regards to its 
content accuracy and the person giving the intelligence.

Some further information was provided at this point in response to questions from 
Members and an update provided by the Police in respect of a former employee of the 
premises.

663. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 11:37 for a comfort break.

664. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN SESSION 

RESOLVED that the meeting resumes in open session at 11:46.

665. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
WARWICK ARMS, 185 HIGH STREET, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5BU 
CONTINUED 

Mr Dermott continued with his opening statement and referred to the representations set 
out in his submission and highlighted a number of recent complaints received regarding 
noise, live music and general shouting and swearing.  He outlined the proposed 
conditions from the Police including a change regarding music.

In response to a question regarding the request from the Police for an acoustic 
consultant, the Committee were advised by Ms Emily Saffill that this had not been 
carried out due to the associated costs involved, but that a number of changes had been 
made to the premises, including the purchasing of carpets to reduce noise.

The Chairman then called Ms Emily Saffill, to speak.  Ms Saffill read from a statement 
and, being unable to continue, the Senior Solicitor finished reading the statement on Ms 
Saffill’s behalf.

Further questions were raised by the Committee and responded to by the licence holder 
and Police representative.  Mr Dermott then took Members through the suggested 
conditions from the Police outlining any specific changes and answering any questions 
that arose.  Mr Dermott recognised the introduction of door staff and advised that this 
had not been included as a condition due to the size of the premises and the Police 
would rather have this risk assessed and dealt with in conjunction with the premises 
owners.  He commented that litter could be considered an obligation on the licence 
holders to check the area at the end of trading and could help reduce crime and disorder.  
In response, Members were advised that this was currently done every morning.

666. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 12:28 to allow Members to consider the 
application.



688

667. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN SESSION 

RESOLVED that the meeting resumes in open session at 13:15.

668. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
WARWICK ARMS, 185 HIGH STREET, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5BU 
CONTINUED 

The Chairman advised that Members had discussed and considered the evidence from 
Essex Police, Environmental Health and responses from other persons in coming to 
their decision. The intelligence information presented by Essex Police along with the 
police incident list was in general accepted as, on balance, showing a disturbing picture 
of crime and disorder relating to the premises.  The evidence from Environmental 
Health also showed public nuisance of noise for local residents.  The Chairman advised 
that the Committee had not taken its decision lightly and reminded those present of the 
responsibility the Committee had for public safety and public order in Maldon.

The Sub-Committee decided that the Designated Premises Supervisor should be 
removed as she was not involved enough in the premises.

The Chairman then read out 13 conditions (as set out below) to be applied to the licence 
taking into consideration those suggested by the Police (as set out in Appendix B to the 
report).  He advised that because of the fact that the current owners had only been 
operating the pub since 2013 the Committee had considered and agreed that the 
premises licence be suspended for a period of 28 days.  This would enable the new 
conditions to be brought into effect and to help give a break in business so that a new 
chapter could begin in the running of the public house.

The Senior Solicitor explained that Licence Holders would have the right to appeal at a 
Magistrates Court within 21 days and could challenge any part of or the whole decision.  
It was noted that this would mean that the suspension would not take effect until 26 
December but, should an appeal be lodged, the decision would not take effect until 
either the appeal was withdrawn or it being heard by the Magistrates court.  In response 
to a question it was clarified that the conditions would take effect automatically after 21 
days subject to appeal.

The Chairman provided some further information regarding the decision.  He advised 
that although consideration had been given to conditioning the blocking off of the rear 
of the premises this was not felt reasonable and therefore the Committee recommended 
an informative that premise owners try to resolve the issues caused by persons driving 
in and out at the rear.

RESOLVED the licence for Warwick Arms, 185 High Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 
5BU be SUSPENDED for a period of 28 days, that the Designated Premises Supervisor 
is removed and that the following new conditions should be added to the Premises 
Licence:

1. That the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol be amended to 10:00 to 23:30hrs 
and patrons should be cleared from the premises by 00:00hrs (seven days a 
week).



689

2. That amplified and un-amplified music and live music only be permitted on 
Friday and Saturday nights between 10:00 and 23:00hrs and that from Sunday to 
Thursday no music will be played.

3. No entry permitted after the last sale of alcohol.

4. That consumption on the premises be restricted to within the public house itself 
and not outside.

5. ‘Off’ sales will only be permitted where alcohol is sold within sealed containers.

6. That smoking be permitted only within the yard at the rear of the premises and 
the number of smokers permitted at any one time be limited to no more than 
eight (8).

7. No person will be permitted behind the bar area unless they are an employee of 
the business.

8. Regardless whether a personal licence holder or not, each relevant member of 
staff involved in the sale and supply of alcohol will be authorised in writing by 
the Designated Premises Supervisor.

9. Prior to the authorisation at condition 8 above, each member of staff authorised 
for the sale and supply of alcohol will be provided with training which must be 
recorded and refreshed on an annual basis and will include basic licensing 
offences, conditions of the licence and policies of the establishment.

10. Training records will be produced on reasonable request by the Police and other 
authorised persons.

11. The premises shall have installed and maintain a closed circuit television 
surveillance (CCTV) system which at all times complies with the below 
requirements:

i.) CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of 
providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions, 
particularly facial recognition.

ii.) CCTV cameras shall cover all public areas including all entrances and 
exits.

iii.) Equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time 
and date stamped, recordings must be kept in good working order and 
kept for a minimum period of 31 days.

iv.) At all times, whilst the premises is open for licensable activities, there 
are members of staff able to immediately provide viewable copies of 
recording to the Police or licensing authority staff upon reasonable 
request.

v.) The recording equipment and data storage devices shall be kept in a 
secure environment and fitted with security functions (such as 
passwords) to prevent recordings being tampered with.



690

vi.) An operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by 
signature, indicating the system has been checked and is compliant: in 
the event of any failings these are to be recorded immediately.

vii.) The system will be registered with the Information Commissioner.

12. An incident log will be kept at the premises, and made immediately available to 
Police or licensing authority staff upon request.

The log must be completed as soon as is possible and within any case within 
four (4) hours of the occurrence and shall record the following:

i.) All crimes reported to the venue.

ii.) All ejections of patrons.

iii.) Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder.

iv.) Any incidents of disorder.

v.) Any seizures or findings of drugs or offensive weapons.

vi.) Any faults in a CCTV system.

13. The volume of music to be agreed in writing with the Environmental Health 
Manager.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 1.27 pm.

M F L DURHAM, CC
CHAIRMAN


